



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 468/2016

SURJEET KAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Mir &
Mr. Dhruv Gupta, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
SI Rajiv Ranjan, PS Mayapuri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

17.09.2024

CRL.M.A. 28075/2024 (for early hearing)

1. This application, filed by complainant, seeks early hearing of CRL.REV.P. 468/2016 which stood admitted on 22nd July 2016 and sentence of petitioner was suspended on the same date.
2. It is submitted that complainant is a senior citizen, who is widower of deceased, who was killed due to rash and negligent driving of the accused-petitioner. Counsel for complainant states that since the petition is pending for the last 8 years, complainant-applicant seeks justice during his lifetime.
3. Accordingly, court notice be issued to the petitioner/counsel for petitioner for 4th December 2024.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2024/sm